

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

Johnny Cruz, on behalf of himself and all others similarly  
situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Raytheon Company, Kelly B. Lappin, in her capacity as  
Plan Administrator for the Raytheon Company Pension  
Plan for Hourly Employees, the Raytheon Company  
Pension Plan for Salaried Employees, the Raytheon Non-  
Bargaining Retirement Plan, the Raytheon Bargaining  
Retirement Plan, and the Raytheon Retirement Plan for  
Engineers & Contractors, Inc. and Aircraft Credit  
Employees, and John/Jane Does 1-10,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:19-cv-11425-PBS

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR  
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF CLASS SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 4

IV. THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT ..... 6

V. ARGUMENT ..... 10

    A. Standard And Process For Approval..... 10

    B. The Proposed Settlement Should Be Preliminarily Approved ..... 12

        1. The Class Representative and Proposed Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class..... 12

        2. The Proposed Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length ..... 13

        3. The Relief Provided for the Class is More Than Adequate ..... 16

            a. The Costs, Risks, and Delay of Trial and Appeal..... 17

            b. The Effectiveness Of Distribution To The Settlement Class..... 19

            c. The Terms Of Any Proposed Award Of Attorneys’ Fees, Including Timing Of Payment ..... 20

        4. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other ..... 27

    C. The Proposed Notice To Class Members Is Adequate ..... 28

VI. THE COURT SHOULD PRELIMINARILY CERTIFY THE CLASS ..... 28

    A. Rule 23(A) ..... 29

        1. Numerosity..... 29

        2. Commonality..... 29

        3. Typicality ..... 30

        4. Adequacy of Representation..... 31

    B. Rule 23(B)(1) ..... 32

    C. Rule 23(B)(2) ..... 35

D.	Rule 23(G) .....	36
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Other Authorities

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	33
<i>Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir.1998).....	35
<i>Alves v. Harvard Pilgrim Health Care Inc.</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 198 (D. Mass. 2002).....	32
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) .....	22
<i>Amara v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 775 F.3d 510 (2d Cir. 2014).....	31, 35
<i>Amchem Products v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	12, 31-33
<i>Andrews v. Bechtel Power Corp.</i> , 780 F.2d 124 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	12, 31
<i>Baleja v. Northrop Grumman Space &amp; Missions Sys. Corp.</i> , No. 17-235, 2020 WL 3213708 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2020).....	36
<i>Barnes v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 01-10395-NG, 2005 WL 8175898 (D. Mass. Dec. 22, 2005).....	14
<i>Bekker v. Neuberger Berman Group 401(k) Inv. Com.</i> , No. 16-cv-06123-LTS-BCM, 2020 WL 7043869 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 2020) .....	24
<i>Belknap v. Partners Healthcare Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 19-11437-FDS, 2020 WL 4506162 (D. Mass. Aug. 5, 2020) .....	13
<i>Berman v. Narragansett Racing Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 414 F.2d 311 (1st Cir. 1969).....	32
<i>Bertella v. JetDirect Aviation, Inc.</i> , No. 09-10527, 2010 WL 4103664 (D. Mass. Oct. 19, 2010).....	32
<i>Bettencourt v. Jeanne D’Arc Credit Union</i> , No. 17-12548-NMG, 2020 WL 3316223 (D. Mass. June 17, 2020).....	23
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA Inc.</i> , 79 F. Supp. 3d 324 (D. Mass.).....	13
<i>Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.</i> , 809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Bussie v. Allmerica Fin. Corp.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 59 (D. Mass. 1999) .....	14, 16
<i>Carter v. Arkema, Inc.</i> , No. 13-1241, 2018 WL 1613787 (W.D. Ky. Apr. 3, 2018).....	36
<i>Conley v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 222 B.R. 181 (D. Mass.1998).....	26
<i>Cunningham v. Wawa, Inc.</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 529 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....	36

*DaSilva v. Border Transfer of MA, Inc.*, 296 F. Supp. 3d 389 (D. Mass. 2017) ..... 30

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.*, 509 U.S. 579 (1993) ..... 15, 25

*Duffy v. Anheuser-Busch Companies, LLC*, 449 F. Supp. 3d 882 (E.D. Mo. 2020)..... 13

*Duhaime v. John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co.*, 177 F.R.D. 54 (D. Mass. 1997)..... 12, 29, 32

*Fallick v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.*, 162 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 32

*Figas v. Wells Fargo*, No. 08-4546 (D. Minn.) ..... 19

*Garcia v. E.J. Amusements of New Hampshire, Inc.*, 98 F. Supp. 3d 277 (D. Mass. 2015)..... 36

*Garcia–Rubiera v. Calderon*, 570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 29

*Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon*, 457 U.S. 147 (1982) ..... 29

*Gordan v. Mass. Mutual Life Ins. Co.*, No. 13-30184,  
2016 WL 11272044 (Nov. 3, 2016)..... 24

*Gorsey v. I.M. Simon & Co.*, 121 F.R.D. 135 (D. Mass. 1988)..... 29

*Harris v. Koenig*, 271 F.R.D. 383 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 38

*Herndon v. Huntington Ingalls Indus., Inc.*, No. 19-52,  
2020 WL 5809996 (E.D. Va. Sept. 29, 2020)..... 13

*Herndon v. Huntington Ingalls Indust. Inc.*, No. 19-52,  
2020 WL 5809965 (E.D. Va. Aug. 28, 2020)..... 13

*Hochstadt v. Bos. Sci. Corp.*, 708 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D. Mass. 2010)..... 11

*In re Citigroup Pension Plan ERISA Litig.*, 241 F.R.D. 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 34

*In re Glob. Crossing Sec. and ERISA Litig.* 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) ..... 19, 33

*In re IKON Office Solutions, Inc. Sec Litig.*, 194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 19

*In re J.P. Morgan Stable Value Fund ERISA Litig.*, No. 12-CV-2548 (VSB),  
2019 WL 4734396 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2019)..... 26

*In re Lupron Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*, No. MDL 1430, 01–CV–10861–RGS,  
2005 WL 2006833 (D. Mass. Aug. 17, 2005) ..... 23

*In re Mercy Health ERISA Litig.*, No. 16-441, 2016 WL 8542891 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 2, 2016)..... 37

*In re Mercy Health ERISA Litig.*, No. 16-441, 2017 WL 1078589 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 21, 2017).. 38

<i>In re Neurontin Mktg. &amp; Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D. Mass. 2014).....	22, 23
<i>In re Nexium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 777 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	31
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee &amp; Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	12
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....	30
<i>In re Puerto Rican Cabotage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 448 (D.P.R. 2011).....	22
<i>In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.</i> , 231 F.R.D. 52 (D. Mass. 2005) .....	17
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001).....	26
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir.1995).....	22
<i>In re Tyco Int'l, Ltd. Multidistrict Litig.</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.N.H. 2007).....	12, 18, 25
<i>In re Volkswagen &amp; Audi Warranty Extension Litig.</i> , 692 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>In re: Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.</i> , No. 01-12257-PBS, 2008 WL 11389264 (D. Mass. Oct. 2, 2008).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Meriter Health Servs. Emp. Ret. Plan</i> , 702 F.3d 364 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	35, 36
<i>Jones v. NovaStar Fin., Inc.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 181 (W.D. Mo. 2009) .....	34, 35
<i>Kaminiski v. Shawmut Credit Union</i> , 416 F. Supp. 1119 (D. Mass. 1976) .....	29
<i>Krueger v. Ameriprise Fin., Inc.</i> , 304 F.R.D. 559 (D. Minn. 2014).....	35
<i>Latorraca v. Centennial Techs. Inc.</i> , 834 F. Supp. 2d 25 (D. Mass. 2011) .....	23
<i>Leber v. Citigroup 401(k) Plan Inv. Comm.</i> , 323 F.R.D. 145 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	37
<i>Medoff v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , No. 09-554, 2016 WL 632238 (D.R.I. Feb. 17, 2016).....	12
<i>Meidl v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , No. 15-1319, 2017 WL 1831916 (D. Conn. May 4, 2017).....	34
<i>Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem</i> , 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Mezyk v. U.S. Bank Pension Plan</i> , No. 3:09-384, 2012 WL 2913213 (S.D. Ill. July 16, 2012) .....	34
<i>Mezyk v. U.S. Bank Pension Plan</i> , Nos. 09-384 and 10-696, 2011 WL 6729570 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2011).....	36

*Miller v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC*, No. 19-16, 2020 WL 2898837 (D. Me. June 3, 2020) 11

*Miller v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC*, No. 19-16,  
2020 WL 3643125 (D. Me. July 6, 2020)..... 11

*Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund*,  
582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 11

*Nat’l Ass’n of Chain Drug Stores v. New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund*,  
582 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 17

*Nat’l Ass’n of Deaf v. Massachusetts Inst. of Tech.*, No. 15-30024-KAR,  
2020 WL 1495903 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2020)..... 11, 12, 18, 21, 24, 28

*New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.*,  
No. 05-11148-PBS, 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009)..... 25, 26

*Nistra v. Reliance Tr. Co.*, No. 16-4773, 2018 WL 835341 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 13, 2018)..... 37

*Ouadani v. Dynamex Operations E., LLC*, 405 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D. Mass. 2019)..... 30, 31

*P.R. Dairy Farmers Ass’n v. Pagan*, 748 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2014) ..... 12

*Pender v. Bank of Am. Corp.*, 269 F.R.D. 589 (W.D.N.C. 2010)..... 34, 36

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts*, 472 U.S. 797 (1985) ..... 28

*Prince v. Eaton Vance Corp.*, No. 18-12098, Dkt. 57 (D. Mass Sept. 24, 2019)..... 19

*Rapuano v. Trustees of Dartmouth Coll.*, 334 F.R.D. 637 (D.N.H. 2020) ..... 11

*Richards-Donald v. Teachers Insurance and Annuity Ass’n of Amer.*,  
No. 15-8040 (S.D.N.Y.)..... 19

*Rolland v. Cellucci*, 191 F.R.D. 3 (D. Mass. 2000) ..... 14

*Rozo v. Principal Life Ins. Co.*, No. 14-463, 2017 WL 2292834 (S.D. Iowa May 12, 2017) ..... 36

*Scott v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.*, No. 06-286, 2008 WL 4820498 (D.N.H. Nov. 5, 2008) ..... 37

*Sesto v. Prospect CharterCARE, LLC*, No. 18-328 ,  
2019 WL 4758161 (D.R.I. Sept. 30, 2019)..... 14

*Sims v. BB&T Corp.*, No. 15-732, 2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) ..... 19

*Smith v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.*, 438 F. Supp. 3d 912 (E.D. Wis. 2020) ..... 13

*Smith v. U.S. Bancorp*, No. 18-3405, 2019 WL 2644204 (D. Minn. June 27, 2019)..... 13

*Southern States Police Benevolent Ass’n v. First Choice Armor & Equip., Inc.*,  
241 F.R.D. 85 (D. Mass. 2007)..... 29

*Staton v. Boeing Co.*, 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003) ..... 22

*Torres v. Am. Airlines, Inc.*, 416 F. Supp. 3d 640 (N.D. Tex. 2019)..... 13

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*, 850 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2017) ..... 17

*Tussey v. ABB, Inc.*, No. 06-4305, Dkt. 869 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 16, 2019) ..... 18

*Urakhchin v. Allianz Asset Mgmt. of Amer., L.P.*, No. 15-1614,  
2018 WL 8334858 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2018)..... 19

*Velazquez v. Massachusetts Fin. Services Co.*,  
No. 17-11249 Dkt. 108 (D. Mass Dec. 5, 2019)..... 19

*Walker v. Osterman Propane LLC*, 411 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D. Mass. 2019) ..... 30

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes*, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011) ..... 29

*West v. Conti'l Auto., Inc.*, No. 3:16-502, 2017 WL 2470633 (W.D.N.C. June 7, 2017)..... 33

*Z.D. ex rel. J.D. v. Grp. Health Co-op.*, No. 11-1119,  
2012 WL 1977962 (W.D. Wash. June 1, 2012)..... 33

*Zilhaver v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.*, 646 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2009) ..... 35

**Statutes**

Class Action Fairness Act (“CAFA”)..... 9

ERISA § 205(d), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(d)..... 2

ERISA § 205(e), 29 U.S.C. § 1055(e) ..... 3

ERISA § 205, 29 U.S.C. § 1055 ..... 34

ERISA § 404(a)(1)(D), 29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(D)..... 33

Retirement Equity Act ..... 24, 37

The Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”) ..... 1, 37

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) ..... 28, 29, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(3)..... 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4)..... 12, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(i)-(iv)..... 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) ..... 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)..... 28, 32, 33, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(A) ..... 33, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(1)(B) ..... 33, 34

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 28, 35, 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(1)(B) ..... 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)..... 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) ..... 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) ..... 11, 28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B)(i)..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 11, 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) ..... 12, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) ..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) ..... 16, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) ..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g) ..... 32, 36, 37, 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....	20
<b>Regulations</b>	
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503–1(b)(5).....	33
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(b)(5) .....	33
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Advisory Committee’s Notes on the 2018 Amendment .....	20
Alba Conte, 1 Attorney Fee Awards (3d ed. 2019) .....	23
<i>Attorneys’ Fees in Class Actions, 2009-2013</i> , (“Eisenberg Study”), Law & Econ. Research Paper Series (Dec. 2016).....	23
Court. Manual for Complex Litig. (Fourth).....	28
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed.1993) .....	36
John Norton Pomeroy, <i>Equity Jurisprudence and Equitable Remedies</i> (1905) .....	36
Manual for Complex Litigation (Fourth) § 13.14 .....	11
Newberg on Class Actions (3d ed. 1992) .....	30
Newberg on Class Actions (4 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2008).....	30
<i>Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed.)</i> .....	30
